# **RESOLUTION No. 2018-1.102** OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF <u>THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE</u>

### Confirming Appointment of 2018 Officers of the Bloomingdale Volunteer Fire Department

**WHEREAS,** the Governing Body ("Governing Body") of the Borough of Bloomingdale ("Borough") finds and declares that the Bloomingdale Volunteer Fire Department ("Department") serves as the foremost fire protection agency within Borough government; and

*WHEREAS*, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the Department is comprised of dedicated volunteer citizens of the Borough who elect their own leaders in free, fair and open elections each year; and

*WHEREAS*, the Governing Body has learned that the Department has elected the following Departmental Officers for calendar year 2018:

| Chief:                       | Tony Marciano     |  |  |  |  |
|------------------------------|-------------------|--|--|--|--|
| First Deputy Chief:          | Eric Tuason       |  |  |  |  |
| Second Deputy Chief:         | Frank Neuberger   |  |  |  |  |
| Captain Chem. Co.            | Steve Shattls     |  |  |  |  |
| First Lt. Chem. Co.          | Mike Wanklin, Jr. |  |  |  |  |
| Second Lt. Chem. Co.         | Kathleen Wanklin  |  |  |  |  |
| Captain Hook & Ladder Co.    | Jason Hammaker    |  |  |  |  |
| First Lt. Hook & Ladder      | Ed Ball           |  |  |  |  |
| Second Lt. Hook & Ladder Co. | Curtis Christler  |  |  |  |  |
| William Sondermeyer          | Fire Police       |  |  |  |  |
| Richard Boud                 | Fire Police       |  |  |  |  |
| James Ferris                 | Fire Police       |  |  |  |  |
| Thomas Boud                  | Fire Police       |  |  |  |  |
| Robert Sabo                  | Fire Police       |  |  |  |  |
| Robert Westdyk               | Fire Police       |  |  |  |  |
| Randy McMaster, Sr.          | Fire Police       |  |  |  |  |
| John Hooker                  | Fire Police       |  |  |  |  |

# Ladies Auxiliary Officers

PresidentDenise MarcianoVice PresidentChantelle DuffySecretaryKrissy KarcherTreasurerSue LaPointeSgt. At ArmsNancy Hammaker

*WHEREAS*, the Governing Body has been informed by the Mayor that he concurs with the appointment of the foregoing Departmental Officers for calendar year 2018;

*NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED* by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale that the appointment of the following Officers be and is hereby confirmed for the Bloomingdale Volunteer Fire Department for calendar year 2018:

| Chief:                       | Tony Marciano     |  |  |  |  |
|------------------------------|-------------------|--|--|--|--|
| First Deputy Chief:          | Eric Tuason       |  |  |  |  |
| Second Deputy Chief:         | Frank Neuberger   |  |  |  |  |
| Captain Chem. Co.            | Steve Shattls     |  |  |  |  |
| First Lt. Chem. Co.          | Mike Wanklin, Jr. |  |  |  |  |
| Second Lt. Chem. Co.         | Kathleen Wanklin  |  |  |  |  |
| Captain Hook & Ladder Co.    | Jason Hammaker    |  |  |  |  |
| First Lt. Hook & Ladder      | Ed Ball           |  |  |  |  |
| Second Lt. Hook & Ladder Co. | Curtis Christler  |  |  |  |  |
| William Sondermeyer          | Fire Police       |  |  |  |  |
| Richard Boud                 | Fire Police       |  |  |  |  |
| James Ferris                 | Fire Police       |  |  |  |  |
| Thomas Boud                  | Fire Police       |  |  |  |  |
| Robert Sabo                  | Fire Police       |  |  |  |  |

#### Ladies Auxiliary Officers

| President      |  |
|----------------|--|
| Vice President |  |
| Secretary      |  |
| Treasurer      |  |
| Sgt. At Arms   |  |

Robert Westdyk

Denise Marciano Chantelle Duffy Krissy Karcher Sue LaPointe Nancy Hammaker

Fire Police

| COUNCIL PERSON | AYE | NAY | Abstain | Absent | COUNCIL PERSON | AYE | NAY | Abstain | Absent |  |  |
|----------------|-----|-----|---------|--------|----------------|-----|-----|---------|--------|--|--|
| Costa          | Х   |     |         |        | Hudson         | Х   |     |         |        |  |  |
| D'Amato        | Х   |     |         |        | Sondermeyer    | Х   |     |         |        |  |  |
| Dellaripa      | Х   |     |         |        | Yazdi          | Х   |     |         |        |  |  |

Record of Council Vote on Passage

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale at an Official Meeting held on January 23, 2018.

#### Breeanna Calabro

Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bloomingdale